## ORDINANCE # 2013- 10 AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING COMMUNITY CERTIFICATION FOR THE KENDALL COUNTY STORMWATER ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, KENDALL COUNTY is duly organized and operating pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, all development, stormwater management activities, soil erosion control practices, and floodplain protection measures within Kendall County must comply with the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, whether or not such activities occur within an incorporated municipality; and

WHEREAS, the hereafter named CERTIFIED COMMUNITIES have adopted by reference the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance to confirm that all development, stormwater management activities, soil erosion control practices, and floodplain protection measures within the CERTIFIED COMMUNITY is subject to and must comply with the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, and further for the purpose of providing the CERTIFIED COMMUNITY with enforcement rights against activities which do not comply with the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, to the extent permitted by law; and

WHEREAS, the CERTIFIED COMMUNITIES find that the adoption and enforcement of the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance will promote the public health, safety and welfare.

WHEREAS, each hereafter named CERTIFIED COMMUNITY has petitioned the KENDALL COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE for certification and said COMMITTEE has found on April 9, 2013, the petitions to be complete and acceptable and said COMMITTEE has recommended certification of each hereafter named CERTIFIED COMMUNITY.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** the Kendall County Board hereby grants approval of the CERTIFIED COMMUNITIES, as follows:

**Section 1:** The above-stated Recitals are hereby restated and incorporated into this Section 1 as though fully set forth herein.

**Section 2:** each hereafter named CERTIFIED COMMUNITY hereby adopts by reference the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, as amended from time to time. All development, stormwater management activities, soil erosion control practices, and floodplain protection measures within the CERTIFIED COMMUNITY shall comply with all standards set forth in the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, as amended from time to time, and the CERTIFIED COMMUNITY is seeking enforcement rights against activities which do not comply with the Kendall County Stormwater Ordinance, to the extent permitted by law.

**Section 3:** CERTIFIED COMMUNITIES within Kendall County shall be as listed below unless and until modification by the County Board.

- Village of Lisbon
- Village of Millbrook
- Village of Millington
- Village of Newark
- Village of Oswego
- Village of Plano
- Village of Plattville
- City of Yorkville

**Section 4:** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and recording as provided by law.

<u>IN WITNESS OF,</u> THIS ORDINANCE HAS BEEN ENACTED BY THE KENDALL COUNTY BOARD THIS 21<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2013.

ATTEST:

KENDALL COUNTY CLERK

**DEBBIE GILLETTE** 

KENDAU, COUNTY BOARD CHAIRMAN

JOHN SHAW